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Forward-Looking Statements
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TheCompanyand MetaBankmay from time to time make written or oralòforward-lookingstatements,óincluding statements contained in this presentation, theCompanyõsfilings with the

Securitiesand ExchangeCommission(òSECó),theCompanyõsreports to stockholders,and in other communicationsby the Companyand MetaBank,which are made in good faith by the

Companypursuant to theòsafeharboróprovisionsof the PrivateSecuritiesLitigation ReformAct of 1995.

You can identify forward-looking statements by words such as òmay,óòhope,óòwill,óòshould,óòexpect,óòplan,óòanticipate,óòintend,óòbelieve,óòestimate,óòpredict,óòpotential,ó

òcontinue,óòcould,óòfuture,óor the negative of those terms, or other words of similar meaning or similar expressions. You should carefully read statements that contain these words

because they discuss our future expectations or state other òforward-lookingóinformation. These forward-looking statements are based on information currently available to us and

assumptions about future events, and include statements with respect to the Companyõsbeliefs, expectations, estimates, and intentions, which are subject to significant risks and

uncertainties, and are subject to change based on various factors, some of which are beyond the Companyõscontrol. Such risks, uncertainties and other factors may cause our actual

growth, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, performance and business prospects and opportunities to differ materially from those expressedin, or implied by, these

forward-looking statements. Such statements address, among others, the following subjects: future operating results; our ability to remediate the material weakness in our internal

controls over financial reporting and otherwisemaintain effective internal controls over financial reporting; customer retention; loan and other product demand; important componentsof

the Company'sstatements of financial condition and operations; growth and expansion; new products and services, such as those offered by MetaBank or the Company'sPayments

divisions (which include Meta Payment Systems, Refund Advantage,EPSFinancial and Specialty Consumer Services); credit quality and adequacy of reserves; technology; and the

Company'semployees. The following factors, among others, could cause the Company'sfinancial performance and results of operations to differ materially from the expectations,

estimates, and intentions expressedin such forward-looking statements: maintaining our executivemanagement team; the expected growth opportunities, beneficial synergiesand/or

operating efficiencies from the Crestmark acquisition may not be fully realized or may take longer to realize than expected; customer losses and business disruption related to the

Crestmarkacquisition; unanticipated or unknownlossesand liabilities may be incurred by the Companyfollowing the Crestmarkacquisition; the costs, risks and effects on the Companyof

the ongoingfederal investigationand bankruptcy proceedingsinvolvingDCSolar Solutions, Inc., DCSolar Distribution, Inc., and their affiliates, including the potential financial impact of

those matters on the net book value of Companyassets leased to DCSolarDistribution and theCompanyõsability to recognizecertain investment tax credits associatedwith such assets,

and the results of the Companyõsreview of its due diligence processeswith respect to the Companyõsalternative energy assets; factors relating to the Companyõsshare repurchase

program; actual changes in interest rates and the Fed Funds rate; additional changes in tax laws; the strength of the United States' economy,in general, and the strength of the local

economiesin which the Companyconducts operations; risks relating to the recent U.S. governmentshutdown, including any adverse impact on our ability to originate or sell SBA/USDA

loans and any delay by the Internal RevenueServicein processingtaxpayerrefunds, thereby increasingthe cost to us of our refund advanceloans; the effects of, and changesin, trade,

monetary,and fiscal policies and laws, including interest rate policies of the Board of Governorsof the FederalReserveSystem(theòFederalReserveó),as well as efforts of the United

States Congressand the United States Treasuryin conjunction with bank regulatoryagenciesto stimulate the economyand protect the financial system; inflation, market, and monetary

fluctuations; the timely and efficient developmentof, and acceptanceof, new productsand servicesoffered by the Companyor its strategicpartners,as well as risks (includingreputational

and litigation) attendant thereto, and the perceivedoverall value of these productsand servicesby users; the risks of dealingwith or utilizing third parties, including, in connectionwith the

Companyõsrefund advancebusiness,the risk of reducedvolumeof refund advanceloans as a result of reducedcustomerdemand for or acceptanceof usageofMetaõsstrategicpartnersõ

refund advanceproducts; any actions which may be initiated by our regulators in the future; the impact of changesin financial serviceslaws and regulations,including,but not limited to,

laws and regulations relating to the tax refund industry and the insurance premium finance industry; our relationship with our primary regulators, the Office of the Comptroller of the

Currencyand the Federal Reserve,as well as the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,which insuresMetaBankõsdeposit accounts up to applicable limits; technological changes,

including, but not limited to, the protection of electronic files or databases; acquisitions; litigation risk, in general, including, but not limited to, those risks involvingMetaBank'sdivisions;

the growth of the Companyõsbusiness,as well as expensesrelated thereto; continued maintenance by MetaBank of its status as a well-capitalized institution, particularly in light of our

growingdeposit base, a portion of which has been characterizedasòbrokered;óchangesin consumerspendingand savinghabits; and the successof the Companyat maintaining its high

quality asset level and managingand collectingassets of borrowersin default should problem assets increase.

Theforegoinglist of factors is not exclusive. We caution you not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements included herein speak only

as of the date of this presentation. All subsequentwritten and oral forward-looking statements attributable to us or any personacting on our behalf are expresslyqualified in their entirety

by the cautionarystatements contained or referred to in this cautionarynote. Additional discussionsof factors affecting the Companyõsbusiness and prospects are reflected under the

captionòRiskFactorsóand in other sections of the CompanyõsAnnualReport on Form 10-K for the Company'sfiscal year ended September30, 2018 and in other filings made with the

SEC. TheCompanyexpresslydisclaimsany intent or obligation to update anyforward-lookingstatements,whether written or oral, that maybe made from time to time by or on behalf of the

Companyor its subsidiaries,whether as a result of new information, changedcircumstancesor future events or for anyother reason.
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Long-Term Value Drivers
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Differentiated Model

Å Targetniche commercialand consumerindustries to provideopportunities for growth

Low-CostFundingAdvantage

Å Nationalpaymentsbusinessdrives low-cost deposits

Å Re-focus on increasingpercentageof funding from core deposits

ScalableLendingPlatforms

Å Crestmarkacquisition provides scalable commercial finance platform, leveraged to optimize earning asset mix

Cross-SellingOpportunities

Å Cross-selling expectedto further enhanceefficiencieswith lower cost of customer acquisition, utilizing current product distribution

channels

Positioning in a shifting rate environment

Å Balance sheet well-positioned for a flat rate environment with emphasis of growing low-cost deposits and replacing lower-yielding

assetswith higher-yieldingassets.

Aspirational TargetQualitativeMetrics

Å ROA> 2.0%

Å Efficiencyratio < 65%
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Differentiated Approach to Driving Shareholder Value
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KEY 
INITIATIVES

Increase Percentage of 
Funding from Core 

Deposits

Optimize Interest-Earning 
Asset Mix

Improve Operating 
Efficiencies

STRATEGY

Leverage payments division growth 

opportunities

Explore and develop new niche deposit 

opportunities

Replace lower-yielding loans and securities 

with higher-yielding loans

Expand net interest margin with focus on 

commercial finance line of business

Improve efficiency ratio from current level

Pause on material mergers and 

acquisitions

FOCUS

Gain greater share of deposits from 

existing strategic relationships

Develop additional products and services 

to deepen relationships

Add new strategic relationships

Limit balance sheet exposure of consumer 

credit products to less than 15% of earning 

assets

Limit consumer lending relationships to 

those with a high potential for strategic 

cross-selling opportunities

Expense discipline by improving 

collaboration and productivity between 

business lines

Concentrated focus on optimization and 

utilization of existing business platforms

PROGRESS
Maintained funding from core deposits at 

60% of average total deposits in the fiscal 

third quarter

Sold lower-yielding securities and replaced 

with higher-yielding loans in the fiscal third 

quarter in an effort toward optimizing 

earning asset mix

Positive operating leverage in the fiscal 

third quarter to drive efficiency ratio to 

more optimal levels over time

1 2 3
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Ongoing Balance Sheet Remix Provides Powerful 

Commercial Finance Growth Opportunities

Third Quarter Fiscal 2019 

17% CAGR
2014 - FYTD 2019

1 Quarterly average, excludes Tax Services Loans and Cash & Fed Funds Sold 

Earning Asset Mix1 Yields
June 2019

Aspirational 
Earning Asset MixSelected Quarterly Average June 2018 September 2018 June 2019

Commercial Finance 8% 23% 34% 10.01% >55%

Consumer & Warehouse Finance 5% 6% 11% 7.96% <15%

Community Bank 27% 23% 22% 4.63% <15%

Investments 58% 46% 31% 3.09% <20%

Payments Banking Corporate

$4.61 billion 
Quarterly Average Deposits

0.90%
Average Cost of Deposits

1 2
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Rising Loan Yields and More Compelling Asset Mix Driving 

Differentiated NIM Expansion

1 SNL U.S. Bank $2-10B; includes all Banks in SNL's coverage universe with $2B to $10B in Assets. Q3 2019 (June 30) SNL data not yet available.

Yield on Loans Net Interest Margin SNL U.S. Banks $2B-$10B1 Net Interest Margin 

Closed Crestmark Acquisition 

August 1, 2018.

2
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Diversified Loan Growth
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At the Quarter Ended

June 30, 2018 March 31, 2019 June 30, 2019 3Q19 % Change From

($ in thousands) 3Q18 2Q19 3Q19 2Q19 3Q18

N
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
L
e

n
d

in
g

Commercial Finance 315,021 1,665,891 1,835,850 10.2% 482.8%

Asset based lending ñ 572,210 615,309 7.5% NM

Factoring ñ 287,955 320,344 11.2% NM

Lease financing ñ 321,414 341,957 6.4% NM

Insurance premium finance 303,603 307,875 358,772 16.5% 18.2%

SBA/USDA ñ 77,481 99,791 28.8% NM

Other commercial finance 11,418 98,956 99,677 0.7% 773.0%

Consumer Finance 220,927 310,441 320,266 3.2% 45.0%

Consumer Credit Programs 26,583 139,617 155,539 11.4% 485.1%

Other consumer finance 194,344 170,824 164,727 (3.6)% (15.2)%

Tax Services 14,281 84,824 24,410 (71.2)% 70.9%

Warehouse Finance ñ 186,697 250,003 33.9% NM

Community Banking 1,048,946 1,187,163 1,195,434 0.7% 14.0%

Commercial Real Estate & Op. 751,146 869,917 877,412 0.9% 16.8%

1-4 Family Real Estate & Other 237,704 257,079 256,853 (0.1)% 8.1%

Agricultural loans 60,096 60,167 61,169 1.7% 1.8%

Total National Lending 550,229 2,247,853 2,430,529 8.1% 341.7%

Total Community Banking 1,048,946 1,187,163 1,195,434 0.7% 14.0%

Total Gross Loans & Leases 1,599,175 3,435,016 3,625,963 5.6% 126.7%

2
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Operating Efficiencies
3

What leversdoesMeta haveto improve operating efficiencies?

- Expense discipline by improving collaboration and productivity between business 

lines.

- Concentrated focus on optimization and utilization of existing business platforms.

- Pause on material mergers and acquisitions.

- Continuously evaluate our businesses and initiatives to ensure appropriate 

resources are allocated to those that drive the most value to the Company and 

shareholders over time.

Revenue growth coupled with disciplined expense management, will drive 

significant operating leverage across our business.
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Company Targeted Focus Areas
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Incorporated in 1993, is the holding 
company for its full-service banking 

subsidiary, MetaBank.

Founded in 1954, MetaBankhas grown to 
operate in several different financial 

sectors, including: payments, commercial 
finance, tax services, community banking 

and consumer lending.

Provide customized national business capital 
solutions for small-and medium-sized 

businesses with innovative financial solutions 
to niche markets; also provide traditional 

banking services within local branch footprint 

Strategic, tailored solutions to facilitate money 
movement, enabling payments providers to 

grow their businesses and build more 
profitable customer relationships by creating, 
delivering and sponsoring payment solutions

Focused on strategic relationships to build 
greater cross-sell opportunities, particularly with 

our market-leading payments relationships

Payments

Commercial 

Lending

Consumer 

Lending
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Payments
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Payments Solutions

Consumer gifts

Travel Cards

Commercial Prepaid

Payroll

Employee or Consumer Incentives

Tax Refunds

Retail General Purpose Reloadable

Corporate Refunds or Disbursements

Prepaid offers several use cases to 

improve the electronic exchange of value

Prepaid

Meta is a leader in applying innovative 

prepaid solutions to address key consumer 

and business payments needs.

1 BILLION
CARDS

ISSUED 

MORE 

THAN 

Demand Deposits ACH

How DDA delivers value for consumers

Promotes strong direct deposit 

relationship, acceptance with online and 

digital funds transfer 

Access to overdraft protection to 

support users during times of income 

shortfalls

Enables financial independence, better 

money management and self-service 

digital lifestyle

Provides digital bank account appeal for 

Gen Y/ Millennials, economic strivers 

and gig workers

Key Product Features

- Online account opening and real-time account 

origination with online and mobile account access

- Multiple ways to fund account including: ACH and 

direct deposit,  mobile remote deposit capture, 

and even cash deposits at licensed money 

transmitters 

- Use where major credit cards are accepted

- Live customer service agents to assist with 
chargebacks and disputes, error resolutions

Turnkey and flexible ACH payments 

implementation 

- Enables organizations to debit and credit 

accounts using checking and routing numbers

- Affordable flexible multiple window processing 

with available Same Day Services

- Leverage Metaõs expertise to design, 

implement, and manage complex payment 

systems with ease

- Partner-driven approach with ability to 

support third-party service providers as well 

as third-party senders

Of NACHAõs 2018 Top 50 Banks Receiving 

and Originating Payments, MetaBank ranked: 

7.0% 
volume 
Y/Y

6.0% 
volume 
Y/Y

Receiving
Debits and Credits

25

Originating
Debits and Credits

34

Source: https://www.nacha.org/system/files/2019 -05/Nacha-Top-50-of-2018.pdf

https://www.nacha.org/system/files/2019-05/Nacha-Top-50-of-2018.pdf
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Commercial Finance
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$1.84 billion
National Commercial Finance Portfolio

as of June 30, 2019

Commercial Finance Growth Engine

13

Asset Based Lending.Provide asset-based loans secured by 

assets such as inventory, accounts receivable, machinery & 

equipment, work-in-process and other assets.

Lease Financing.Provide flexible leasing solutions for 

technology, capital equipment and select transportation 

assets like tractors, trailers and construction equipment.

Insurance Premium Finance.Provide short-term, primarily 

collateralized financing to facilitate the commercial 

customersõ purchase of insurance for various forms of risk.

Factoring. Provide factoring services where clients provide 

detailed inventory, accounts receivable, and work-in-process 

reports for lending arrangements.

SBA/USDA.Originate loans through programs partially 

guaranteed by the SBA or USDA. 

Other Commercial Finance.Includes healthcare receivables 

loan portfolio primarily comprised of loans to individuals for 

medical services received. Majority of these loans are 

guaranteed by the hospital. Also includes providing other 

lending solutions to commercial finance customers.
See Appendix, slide 20, for an overview of the underlying credit 

philosophy for the Company's commercial finance portfolio

Asset Based 

Lending

$615.3M 

SBA/USDA

$99.8M

Other

$99.7M 

Factoring

$320.3M 

Insurance Premium Finance

$358.8M 

Lease Financing

$342.0M 



Fiscal Third Quarter 2019| Nasdaq: CASH

Commercial Finance

Industry Concentrations1
ÅSeasoned management team

ð Average tenure at Crestmarkof 13 years

ð Average of over 25 years of banking or specialty finance experience

ÅWell-known to turnaround specialists, lawyers and CPAs for assisting highly-leveraged 

companies with low liquidity and cash needs

ÅActive involvement in trade associations and cooperatives to develop referral sources

ÅCompetition includes independent factoring companies, merchant cash advances, 

finance companies, equipment leasing companies and middle-market banks

Commercial Finance

Geographic Concentrations1

14

Experienced Management Team Offers Consultative Approach to 

Targeted Commercial Finance Clients on Nationwide Basis

Other       

34.7% 

CA

19.7% 

TX

11.3% 

MI

9.2% 

FL

6.4% 

NC

3.3% 

1 Excludes joint ventures and commercial insurance premium finance portfolios; percentages calculated based on aggregate principal amount of loans

2 Other represents any concentration that makes up less than 5% of a given industry and less than 3% for a geographic concentration

2

2OH

4.7% 

IL

3.8% 

NY

3.7% 

MO

3.2% 
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Risk Management in Commercial Finance

Underlyingcredit philosophy is fundamentally collateral-based lending with underwriting and monitoring focused

on the risk management and administrative controls of the collateral borrowing base. Loans are underwritten to

ensure that the Bank can recoverthe full loan exposurefrom the collateral in the event of a default or liquidation

scenario.

Å Asset-BasedLending ("ABL")and Factoring - TheBank adjusts the advancerate, loan size and credit terms primarily based on an

assessmentof the collateral and the cash flow of the borrower. Typicaladvance rates of A/R are 70%-85% of eligible collateral.

Advancerates for inventoryare typicallyin the rangeof 40%-50%.

ð For most clients, through dominion of funds, all client funds are received through a Bank-controlled lockbox arrangement,

wherebycash is applied directly to pay down the revolvingloan balance,often on a daily basis. ABLproducts are "demand"

products,and the Bank is under no obligation to make future advances. TheBank conducts regular client site visits in order

to conduct field examinationsof books,recordsand to substantiatecollateral values.

Å InsurancePremium Financeloans are collateralizedby unearnedinsurancepremiums,typicallyunder 9- or 10-month terms.

Candidates for lease financing and longer-term asset financing are analyzed similar to traditional bank

underwriting methods where cash flow, liquidity, balance sheet strength and, to a lesser extent, collateral quality

are the focus.

Å Direct financing leasesare underwrittenwith and without residual exposure. For leaseswith residual exposure,the Bank estimates

the residual valueof the asset at the time of financingbasedon the cost of the asset, the term of the lease, the effective leaserate

and the expectedvalue of the leased asset at the end of the financing term. Finance leases without residuals are structured so

that the Bank does not have financial asset value exposureat end of lease as the lessor retains the rights to the residual value.

TheBank maystructure leaseswith a large first paymentthat servesas an effectivedownpaymentto mitigate counterpartyrisk.

Å The Small BusinessAdministration (the "SBA")guarantees75% of a 7(a) loan, and this portion can be sold for a premium with

funds then available for redeploymentby the Bank. Completedsubmissionpackageswith full underwritingare providedto the SBA

for pre-approval. The USDAloan program, primarily utilized for alternative energysector, leveragesexpertise in these industries

where the Bank has generated significant tax credits, with guaranteesup to 80% and other terms often more attractive than the

SBAprogram.
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Quarterly Financial Highlights
Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2019
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Financial Highlights
Third Quarter Ended June30, 2019 

Å Net income of $29.3 million, or $0.75 per diluted share, for the quarter.

Å Net interest margin ("NIM") increased to 5.07% for the fiscal 2019 third quarter, up 213 basis points from the fiscal 

2018 third quarter. 

ð Net purchase accounting accretion contributed 25 basis points for the fiscal 2019 third quarter.

Å Total gross loans and leases increased by $2.03 billion, or 127%, compared to June 30, 2018, and $190.9 million, 

or 5.6%, compared to the linked-quarter.

Å Average payments deposits grew 10.8% compared to the prior fiscal year third quarter average.

Å Repurchased 1,574,734 shares under the stock repurchase program at an average price of $27.31 per share.

Quarterly AverageQuarter EndedQuarter Ended




